
Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium and other microbial contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components, when your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

**Source Water Information**

Source Water Name	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
BALL WELL 1	GW		Sec 5 - 2n-8w NE 1/4
BALL WELL 2	GW		"
CO DUNCAN	SW		Sec 36 - 1n - 7w - SW 1/4
DAVIS WELL 2	GW		Sec 32 - 3n - 8w NW 1/4

**2015 Regulated Contaminants Detected**

**Coliform Bacteria**

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	2		0	Y	Naturally present in the environment.

**Lead and Copper**

Definitions:  
Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.  
Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	07/11/2015	1.3	1.3	0.174	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

**Water Quality Test Results**

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.  
Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.  
Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.  
Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.  
Definitions:  
ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.  
na: not applicable.  
Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.  
ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

**Regulated Contaminants**

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2015	1	1 - 1	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2015	4	0 - 8	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2015	1	0.36 - 0.8	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

**Violations Table**

**Consumer Confidence Rule**

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR REPORT	07/01/2014	02/19/2015	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

**E. coli**

Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ADDITIONAL, MAJOR	04/09/2015	2015	We failed to collect follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.
MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ADDITIONAL, MAJOR	07/25/2015	2015	We failed to collect follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.

**Total Coliform**

Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present. Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a warning of potential problems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MCL (TCR), MONTHLY	07/01/2015	07/31/2015	Total coliform bacteria were found in our drinking water during the period indicated in enough samples to violate a standard.

The Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality and City of Duncan Municipal Water crews routinely monitor for constituents in your drinking water according to federal and state laws. This table shows the results of our monitoring applicable to the period of January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015. All drinking water, including bottled drinking water may be reasonably expected to contain at least small amounts of some constituents. It is important to remember that the presence of these constituents does not necessarily pose a health risk.



Northwest Sector Water Tower

**2015 Water Quality Data**

CONTAMINANT	LAST DATE TESTED	UNIT	MCL	MCLG	DETECTED LEVEL	RANGE	MAJOR SOURCE	VIOLATION
<b>Regulated at the Treatment Plant</b>								
Fluoride- Total	03/12/14	ppm	4	4	0.28	0.28-0.28	Erosion of natural deposits	No
Radium 226 & 228	07/17/12	pCi/l	5	0	0.426 / 1.06	N/A	Erosion of natural deposits	No
Barium Total	03/12/13	ppm	2	2	0.237	N/A	Erosion of natural deposits	No
Nitrate-Nitrite	02/11/15	ppm	10	10	0.20	N/A	Runoff from fertilizer use	No
Alpha Emitters	07/17/12	pCi/l	15	0	1.22	0 - 2	Erosion of natural deposits	No
Beta/Photon Emitters	07/17/12	pCi/l	50*	0	12.77	0 - 50	Decay of natural & man-made deposits	No
* TOC Removal	12/04/15	%	>1.0 TT	0	30.5%	16.6% - 41.1%	Naturally occurring biological matter	No
* EPA considers 50 pCi/l to be the level of concern for beta particles. ** TOC has no health effects. However it provides a medium for the formation of disinfectant byproducts.								
Turbidity	Reported Monthly	TT= Lowest Percentage of samples <0.3	0	99.8%	N/A		Soil Runoff	No
Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of the water. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality. High turbidity can hinder the effectiveness of disinfectants.								
<b>Regulated at the Customers Tap</b>								
Copper	06/16/15	ppm	AL=1.3	1.3	0.265	0 sites > AL	Corrosion of household plumbing	No
Lead	06/16/15	ppb	AL=15	0	5.9	0 sites > AL	Corrosion of household plumbing	No
<b>Regulated in the Distribution System</b>								
Total Coliform	Monthly	% Positive	No more than 5% positive	0	0	<1% positive	Naturally present in the environment	No
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	Once per quarter	ppb	80 Avg.	0	171	121.9-191.5	By Products of drinking water chlorination	Yes
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	Once per quarter	ppb	60 Avg	0	42.6	11.7- 78.5	By- Products of drinking water chlorination	No
<b>NOTE:</b> • A waiver has been granted for SOC parameters based upon vulnerability assessment. • No volatile organic chemicals detected from this entry point.								
<b>DEFINITIONS:</b> pCi/l = PicoCuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity) MCLG = Maximum Contaminant Level Goal NTU = Nephelometric Turbidity Units			MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level TT = Treatment Technique AL = Action Level			ppm = Parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/l) ppb = Parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/l) TOC = Total Organic Carbon		



**Lawn & Garden**
